CHAPTER 38.

Jan. 27, 1854.

An Act relative to the County Officers of Dakota County.

SECTION

1. Officers of Dakota County—how long to be in office.

2. Duty of Register of office.

8. Duty of County Commissioners.

SECTION

4. School districts-how established.

County seat.
 Neglect of duty.

7. Act to take effect, when.

Officers of Dakota County how long to be in office. Be it enacted by the Legislatire Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, The County officers of Dakota County who were is office on the first day of December, A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-three, shall each remain in the respective office or offices he then filled until his successor or successors shall be duly qualified; and all the duties pertaining to any such county office that may have been performed as prescribed by law by the said officers, or any of them, since the said thirty-first day of December 1853, shall be legal and valid, as if performed by officers qualified according to law.

Duty of Register of Deeds.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the Register of Deeds of said County, on or before the meeting of the Board of Commissioners in February, as hereinafter provided, to make out and lay before said Board at its said meeting a certificate of the election of each person who received the highest number of votes for any office within said county, as shown by the returns of the last general election made to his office, and the persons so shown to have been elected to office in said County may each qualify and assume the duties of his office, as provided by statute, in the same manner, and with all the privileges and penalties which would have attached to said office, if the certificates of election had been issued, and the qualification for the duties of the office had taken place as provided by law.

Duty of County Commission-

Szc. 3. It shall be the duty of the Board of County Commissioners to meet at the county seat in said county on the first Monday in February, 1854, at which meeting it shall be competent for said board to transact all business, and do all acts which might or should have been done and performed at the regular session of said Board in January, as provided by law.

School Districts—how established. SEC. 4. The Board of Commissioners of Dakota County at said meeting in February as above provided, is hereby authorised and required to establish School Districts within their said County, and shall also apportion the moneys appropriated by law for the support of Common Schools within said County, among the School Districts in which schools have been kept since the assessment of the taxes for County revenue, in proportion to the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years, in each district that shall lay before the said Board at said meeting in February, a list of the names of said persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years; said moneys to be drawn from the Treasury after the organization of said School District as provided by law, and the moneys so drawn shall be applied to the purposes for which moneys drawn from the County Treasury for the support of Common Schools are authorised by law to be applied, and no other.

SEC. 5. Until the location of the County Seat of Dakota Coun- County seat. ty as provided by law, Mendota shall be the County Seat of said County.

SEC. 6. The penalties attached by statute for neglect of duty Neglect of duty. in office, shall attach to the officers provided for by this act.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Not to take

N. C. D. TAYLOR,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. S. B. OLMSTEAD,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-January twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

St. Paul, March 30, 1854.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER.

Secretary of Minnesola Territory.

CHAPTER 39.

An Act to defray the expenses of the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes.

March 4, 1854.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesols, That there be paid out of the sum appropriated by Congress, for defraying the expenses of the Legislative Assembly of this Territory, for the year ending the sixth day of March, one thousand, eight hundred and fifty-four:

Appropriations

To William P. Murray, for insurance on Territorial Library, from July 13th, 1853, to July 13th, 1854, seventy-five dollars;

To L. M. Olivier, for sixteen cords of wood for Library and Secretary's Office, fifty-six dollars;

To J. E. Whitney, for rent of Library for one year from Jan. 1st, 1853, two hundred dollars;

To R. S. Smith, Librarian, for three quarters' salary from May

17th, 1858, four hundred and fifty dollars; To J. A. Jackson, for making and putting down a carpet for the Library, ten dollars;

To Elfelt & Brother, for carpet for Library, sixty-eight dollars and seventy cents;